Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

$’000

Property, plant and equipment 120

Customer relationships (included within intangibles) 195

Brand (included within intangibles) 345

Deferred tax liability (139)

Inventory 2

Goodwill 787

Total consideration 1,310

Subsequent to the finalisation of the acquisition accounting of Paint-Shop, there was an indication that the Customer
relationship and Brand intangible asset was impaired, resulting in an impairment charge of $540k. The carrying amount
of these intangibles at 31 December 2019 is $nil.

From the date of acquisition, Paint-Shop contributed $2,307k revenue, losses of $532k on Gross Profit and $960k Adjusted
EBIT respectively. It is impracticable and immaterial to quantify the ten days prior to acquisition and therefore disclose the
impact if the Paint-Shop acquisition had taken place at the beginning of the year.

On 2 March 2018, the Group acquired Hutchison Whampoa (China) Limited’s 50% stake in Gama Aviation Hutchison Holdings
Ltd for $3,050k. The amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed on acquisition has been restated as
detailed in Note 2 and shown below.

As reported
$’000s

Restatement*
$’000s

As restated*
$’000

Property, plant and equipment 249 – 249

Customer relationships (included within intangibles) 4,202 – 4,202

Deferred tax liability – (693) (693)

Trade and other receivables 5,069 – 5,069

Cash 460 – 460

Trade and other payables (7,842) – (7,842)

Deferred revenue (165) – (165)

Profit recognised on acquisition in respect of pre-existing shareholding (986) (986)

Goodwill 2,063 693 2,756

Total consideration 3,050 – 3,050

*	 Restatements are detailed in Note 2 of the notes to the financial statements.

STR
A

TE
G

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

LS

GAMA AVIATION ANNUAL REPORT 2019	 81

STR
A

TE
G

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

LS

/ NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
/ FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

14. Goodwill

Restated*
$’000

Cost

At 1 January 2018 44,413

Recognised on acquisition 2,756

Exchange differences (2,285)

At 1 January 2019 44,884

Recognised on acquisition (Note 13) 787

Exchange differences 849

At 31 December 2019 46,520

[…]

assessment by the Group. The Group has deemed the recoverable amount of the property to be nil and the asset has been
impaired accordingly.

Impact on the statement of cash flows
2019

$’000

Cash generated by operating activities 14,062

Cash outflow from financing activities on leasing (14,062)

Net impact on cash flows –

Measurement of lease liabilities at transition
2019

$’000

Operating lease commitments reported as at 31 December 2018  63,259

Operating lease commitments restatement 10,636

Operating lease commitments restated as at 31 December 2018 73,895

Discounted using incremental borrowing rate at date of initial application 63,571

IFRS 16 deemed leases*  7,392

Short term leases not recognised as a liability (1,681)

Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019 69,282

*	 The right of use assets opening balance includes an amount of $7.4m relating to arrangements which are deemed to be a lease under IFRS 16.
These arrangements, which relate to aircraft, were not included in the operating lease commitments disclosed in 2018.

The operating lease commitments disclosed in the prior year have been restated for a prior year error as tabulated below.
2018

As reported
$’000

2018
Restatement

$’000

2018
Restated*

 $’000

Within one year 7,121 4,727 11,848

In the second to fifth year inclusive 17,774 5,909 23,683

After five years 38,364 – 38,364

63,259 10,636 73,895

STR
A

TE
G

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

LS

GAMA AVIATION ANNUAL REPORT 2019	 97

STR
A

TE
G

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

LS

/ NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
/ FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

23. Obligations under leases (continued)
Average incremental borrowing rates were applied across the group were:

%

Leasehold property 5.5

Vehicles 3.9

Fixtures, fittings and equipment 4.6

Aircraft 3.9

Property leases with a remaining lease term of more than 10 years have been adjusted to reflect the additional security afforded